

22-427

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**NOVARTIS PHARMA AG, NOVARTIS TECHNOLOGY LLC; NOVARTIS
PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION; AND VETTER PHARMA INTERNATIONAL GMBH,**

Defendants-Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York**

No. 1:21-CV-1066, Hon. David N. Hurd, U.S. District
Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEVADA, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
ILLINOIS, LOUISIANA, MINNESOTA, AND NEW MEXICO AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, REGENERON
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

HEIDI PARRY STERN
Solicitor General
555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 3900
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: 702-486-3420
Email: HStern@ag.nv.gov
Attorney for the State of Nevada

June 17, 2022

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Product Market Definition Should be Left To The Trier Of Fact.	4
A. Dismissal as a Matter of Law is Rarely Warranted, and Was Not Proper in This Case.....	4
B. Regeneron Presented Plausible Explanations for Excluding Vials Containing Anti-VEGF Medications From the Market.....	6
II. The Court Confused Patent Monopoly and Antitrust Market Power.....	11
A. The Court Based Its Decision on the Incorrect Assumption that All Patent Owners Enjoy Antitrust Market Power.....	11
B. The Court Also Incorrectly Assumed that the Scope of a Relevant Product Market May Never Be Limited to the Scope of a Patent.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297(3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 US. 294 (1962).....	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	4
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	8
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	12
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litigation</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. R.I. 2017)	7
<i>Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981)	12, 13
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 10
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Local 1776 & Participating Emps. Health & Welfare Fund v. Teikoku Pharma USA</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1965).....	8
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	12
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15c	2
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
 SUPPLEMENTAL SOURCES	
Herbert J. Hovencamp, <i>Markets in IP and Antitrust</i> , 100 Georgetown L.J. 2133, 2139 (2011).....	12
